
 

SACREBrent 
 
 

 

 

Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) 

 

Thursday 9 February 2023 at 5.00 pm 
 
This will be held as an online meeting 

 
 

Membership:  

  
Chair: Basma El Shayyal 
 
Vice Chair: Helen Mooney 
 
Adviser: Lesley Prior 
 
Representatives of: 

 Local Authority 

 Church of England 

 Brent’s other faiths and denominations 

 Teachers unions 
 

For further information contact: Abby Shinhmar, Governance Officer 
Tel: 020 8937 2078; Email:Abby.Shinhmar@brent.gov.uk 

 

The SACRE meeting will be open for the public and press to attend 
as an online virtual meeting. The link to view the meeting live will 
be available HERE 
 

https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

2 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Item Page 
 

1 Welcome and Introductions  
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 5 

 To consider and approve the minutes from the last SACRE meeting held 
on Thursday 6 October 2022. 
 

 

3 Determinations  
 

 

 To consider the determinations for the following schools: 
 

 

 3.1 Chalkhill Primary School  
 

6 - 10 

 3.2 Oliver Goldsmith Primary School 11 - 16 

4 2021 Census Factsheet - Religion in Brent  
 

17 - 18 

 To receive and consider a summary factsheet detailing the results of the 
2021 National Census as they relate to religion in Brent. 
 

 

5 LB Brent SACRE Annual Report 2020/21  
 

19 - 29 

 Members are asked to consider and comment on the final draft of the 
SACRE Annual Report 2020/21, prior to it being finalised for approval. 
 

 

6 General RE Update & NASACRE Briefing  
 

30 - 43 

 To receive and consider the latest NASACRE Briefing from February 
2023 along with any general RE related updates. 
 

 

7 Any Other Business  
 

 

 7.1 Programme of dates for meetings during 2023/24 
 

SACRE is asked to consider the provisional programme of dates 
identified for meetings during the 2023/24 academic year.  
 
The provisional dates identified for meetings during 2023/24 are as 
follows, with the proposal to continue meeting online: 
 

 



 

3 
 

 Thursday 13th July 2023 at 5pm. 
 

 Wednesday 11th October 2023 at 5pm. 
 

 Thursday 8th February 2024 at 5pm. 
 
SACRE are asked to consider the above schedule of dates, which 
(subject to any comments or changes) will be confirmed following 
the meeting. 

 



SACREBrent                                 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Chair: Basma ElShayyal 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

Held as an online virtual meeting on Thursday 6 October 2022 at 5:00pm 
 

Attendees (in remote attendance): 

GROUP A 

(A committee of persons 

representing such Christian 

denominations and other religions 

and denominations of such 

religions as, in the opinion of the 

authority, will appropriately reflect 

the principal religious traditions in 

the area) 

Basma ElShayyal (Sunni Islam, Chair) 

Manhar Mehta (Jainism)  

Rupa Monerawela (Buddhism) 

Bhupinder Singh (Sikhism) 

Sheralyn Snaith (Baha’i) 

Sally Strauss (Judaism)  

GROUP B 

(A committee of persons 

representing the Church of 

England) 

Steve Taylor (Church of England)   

GROUP C 

(A committee of persons 

representing such associations 

representing teachers as, in the 

opinion of the authority, ought to 

be represented, having regard to 

the circumstances of the area) 

Ian Slade 

GROUP D 

(A committee of persons 

representing the authority) 

Cllr Tazi Smith  

 

In attendance: Lesley Prior (RE Adviser/Consultant to 
SACRE) 
Jen Haskew (Brent Council - Head of Setting 
and School Effectiveness Service)  
Helen Tulloch (Brent Council – School 
Effectiveness Service) 
James Kinsella & Andrew Phillips (Brent 
Council - Governance Team)  

 
1. Welcome and Apologies   

 
The Chair noted apologies had been received from Michelle Goldsmith 
(Membership Group A – Humanism), Mark Newton (Membership Group B), Helen 
Mooney & Kim Wilson (Membership Group C) and Shirley Parks (Brent Council – 
Director Safeguarding Performance and Strategy). 
 

Page 1



2 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) & Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) – 6 
October 2022 

Before moving on, the Chair advised that Florence Quainoo (Teachers 
Representative, Group C) had advised she would be standing down as a member 
on SACRE as a result of a new role she had been appointed to.  Florence was 
thanked for her contribution as both a member of the Primary RE Network and also 
on SACRE with members taking the opportunity to wish her all the best in her new 
role. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting and Matters Arising  
 
It was AGREED to approve the minutes of the previous Agreed Syllabus 
Conference (ASC) & SACRE meeting held on Wednesday 6 July 2022.  
 

3. Determinations (if any)  
 
Basma ElShayyal, Chair, advised that there were no determinations to be 
considered at the meeting. 
 
It was confirmed that contact would be made with those schools who 
determinations had expired or were due for renewal with a reminder prior to the 
next meeting of SACRE. 
 

4. The Agreed Syllabus and supporting resources  
 
Jen Haskew provided SACRE with an update on the progress in finalising the  
Agreed Religious Education Syllabus along with its supporting resources, which 
had been approved for adoption at the previous ASC & SACRE meeting in July 22. 
 
SACRE noted that since the last meeting, the syllabus had been subject to final 
editing in order to ensure consistency in all areas.  Additionally, an introduction had 
also been added by the Chair of SACRE with the document and content now being 
finalised to share and launch at the RE co-ordinators meeting during the Autumn 
term. 
 
SACRE welcomed the progress being made and support expressed by the RE co-
ordinator networks towards the new syllabus and supporting documents, which they 
were keen to see continuing to be progressed and developed through the provision 
of additional resources and schemes of learning, led through the RE teaching 
networks to support delivery. 
 
In terms of the existing information already available on the Best Brent Portal 
regarding the background and beliefs of different faith groups, concerns were raised 
that some of the information provided was no longer representative or reflective of 
the world views of the faiths covered, with specific reference highlighted in relation 
to the materials available relating to the Baha’i faith.  These concerns had been 
formally raised with a request that the material casing concern was removed as part 
of any information linked to the new syllabus as soon as possible, which Jen 
Haskew advised she would address with the representatives concerned after the 
meeting.  It was also suggested that representatives from each faith group review 
the content currently online in relation their faith to ensure there were no other 
issues or concerns to be addressed. 
 

Page 2



3 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) & Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) – 6 
October 2022 

On this basis it was AGREED that SACRE note the update and next steps being 
progressed in delivery and launch of the RE Agreed Syllabus and supporting 
resources. 
 

5. Annual Report 21/22  
 
Lesley Prior (RE Advisor and SACRE Consultant) introduced the item providing 
SACRE with an update on the progress in preparing the 2021-22 Annual Report, 
which members noted had been based on the newly introduced template provided 
by NASACRE. 
 
In considering the draft report, members noted that once finalised a forward was 
due to be added by the Chair, with updates also required to reflect the most up to 
date information provided through the 2021 census (once available) in relation to 
religion and belief within Brent.  The Annual Report also included links to key 
documents, details regarding the Primary & Secondary RE subject lead networks 
and determinations as well as membership changes and progress in relation to 
development and adoption of the RE Agreed Syllabus.   
 
In terms of the potential inclusion of data relating to GCSE and A Level 
assessments and results SACRE were advised of the difference in approach taken 
by SACREs on this issue, recognising that many secondary schools were now 
operating as Academies.  The Chair reminded members of the previous advice 
received with regard to national guidance from the DfE which had been clear that 
data regarding assessments should not be published.  The approach previously 
adopted in Brent had therefore been to follow the guidance and not include those 
details for publication.  As an alternative, it had been agreed that the report should 
refer instead to the success of Religious Education more generally as part of the 
curriculum, which SACRE confirmed their support to continue. 
 
Members thanked everyone involved in preparing the draft and as no additional 
comments were highlighted it was RESOLVED to note the progress in preparing 
the 2021-22 Annual Report which it was agreed, subject to the comments identified 
above, should be finalised for approval at the next meeting. 
 

6. General RE Update  
 
In terms of a general update, Lesley Prior (RE Advisor and SACRE Consultant) 
advised SACRE of the ongoing work and support being provided to the Primary & 
Secondary RE networks in Brent, including their role in supporting the development 
of supplementary materials for the new RE syllabus. 
 

7. NASACRE Update 
 
SACRE then moved on to consider the most recent bulletin provided by NASACRE, 
which was introduced by Lesley Prior (RE Advisor and SACRE Consultant).  
 
As one of the main issues highlighted, Members attention was drawn to the ongoing 
work being undertaken to assess the potential impact of the Government’s White 
Paper on Education in relation to RE and Collective Worship and subsequent 
Schools Bill currently being progressed through Parliament.  Of particular concern 

Page 3



4 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) & Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) – 6 
October 2022 

was the aim to encourage all schools to move towards seeking academy status 
given the impact this would have in terms of the local determination of how subjects 
such as RE continued to be taught.  As part of NASACREs regular programme of 
meetings with the DfE and with other partner associations, lobbying was continuing 
around this issue, with the appointment of a new Secretary of State for Education 
also noted in order to highlight the important role of SACREs and wider issues 
connected with the place of religion and worldviews in schools. 
 
Members were also advised of the ongoing programme of training being offered 
through NASACRE. 
 
As no further issues were raised SACRE RESOLVED to note the update provided 
 

8. Any Other Business  
 
School Workforce Census: Teaching Hours for RE  
 
Prior to closing the meeting, the Chair drew members attention to the update which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting summarising the release of school level 
data from the 2021 DfE School Workforce Census relating to the provision of RE 
from those schools sampled in Brent.  In considering the update SACRE was 
advised, as in previous years: 
 

• Of the need to recognise that SACRE would have no direct remit over any of 
the schools included on the sample list which were outside the control of the 
Local Authority i.e. Voluntary Aided, Academies or Free Schools. 

• The data provided was on hours taught in subjects RE & Philosophy in years 
7 -13.  Whilst a useful starting point, SACRE noted that the data should not be 
treated as a definitive indicator of provision being offered within schools  with, 
for example, not all schools having reported RE or classifing it under a 
different subject heading such as Philosophy and Ethics, making the collection 
of data more difficult. 

• The aim in providing the data had been to enable SACRE to consider the 
position locally and what, if any, further action it was felt needed to be taken in 
reminding schools of their obligations in relation to the offer of RE on the 
curriculum. 

 
Whilst noting the limited remit in terms of schools outside the direct control of the 
Local Authority, SACRE remained keen (as in previous years) to remind all schools 
of the position regarding their legal obligations in relation to the offer of RE, which 
would also be included as part of the funding arrangements for Academies.  
Members were supportive of this approach, with the preference for a reminder to be 
issued on behalf of SACRE reminding all schools of the need to ensure these 
obligations were being reflected in terms of the offer provided for RE.  SACRE were 
also keen to ensure that the details were shared with the secondary RE network for 
more detailed consideration and review. 
 
As no further issues were raised it was RESOLVED to note the update provided. 
 
Date of Next Meeting – Thursday 7 February 2023 at 5:00pm 
 

Page 4



5 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) & Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) – 6 
October 2022 

The meeting closed at 6:20pm 
 
Basma ElShayyal 
Chair 

Page 5



Chalkhill Primary School Determination 

Page 6



   

 

   

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

1. Name of School: 
 

Chalkhill Primary School 
 

2. Head Teacher: 
 

Shabiha Sayed 
 
 

3. Pupils to whom application applies: 
 

           This application applies to the whole school. 
 
 

4. Outline reasons for application: 
 

A request for the five-year renewal of the determination. 
 
In keeping with the Brent SACRE model approach, at Chalkhill Primary School, we do not 
promote any particular faith.  We are an inclusive, multi-faith school whereby all pupils and 
staff take part in collective worship and assemblies.  A large percentage of our school 
population is non-Christian and it could be argued that worship other than that which they 
willingly partake i
[...]
5.6% -2.3%

Other religions 14,134 12,794 -1,340 -9.5% 4.5% 3.8% -0.8%

No religion 33,054 46,153 13,099 39.6% 10.6% 13.6% 3.0%

Not answered 21,462 23,506 2,044 9.5% 6.9% 6.9% 0.0%

Population 2011-21  % total % point 

change

Source: Office for National Statistics, 2021 Census (Table TS030); 2011 Census (Table QS208EW).

P
age 18



1 

 

 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  

 

 

 

 

LB BRENT STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

 

 

 

 

January 2023  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



2 

 

This LB Brent SACRE Annual Report is presented in the format developed by NASACRE in 
conjunction with the DfE for use from September 2021.  

 
Table of Contents 
 
 

Section   Page  

1.  Introduction  

 Foreword from the Chair of SACRE 2021-22 

 Religions and Beliefs in LB Brent 

 
3-4  

 

2.  Religious Education (Statutory Responsibilities)  

 Agreed Syllabus and RE in schools  

 Standards and Monitoring of RE  

 Teacher Training and Advice to Schools  

 Other Information  

4-5  

3.  Collective Worship (Statutory Responsibilities)   

 Standards and monitoring of Collective 
Worship  

 Determinations  

 Other information  

5-6  

4.  Links to other Bodies  6  

5.  SACRE Involvement Locally  6  

6.  SACRE’s own arrangements  

 Professional and Administrative support  

 Membership and Recruitment  

 Attendance  

 Training  

 Finance  

6-8  

7.  Appendices  

 LB Brent SACRE members 2021-22  

 List of Brent Schools with a Determination 

9-10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



3 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Foreword from the Chair of SACRE 2021-22  
 
To be added! 
 

Basma Elshayyal 
 
1.2 Religion and Belief in LB Brent 
 
The London Borough of Brent is one of the most diverse area(s) in the country in relation to 
religions and other world views and is also the most diverse locality in the UK by country of 
birth. The composition of its Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) and 
Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) reflects this.  The following statistics which relate to 
religion and belief are from the latest 2021 National Census and illustrate the diversity of the 
Local Authority. 
 

All Usual Residents 339,817 

Christian 131,914 

Buddhist 3,117 

Hindu 52,876 

Jewish 3,723 

Muslim (Islam) 72,574 

Sikh 1,530 

Other religion: Total 4,424 (of which 2,488 Jain) 

No religion: Total 46,153 

Religion not stated 23,506 

 
2. Religious Education Statutory Responsibilities 
 
2.1 Background  
 

The London Borough of Brent’s Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
is required, in accordance with Section 391(6) of the Education Act 1996, to publish an annual 
report on its activities. This report summarises its activities during the academic year 2021-
22. Its current terms of reference, as laid down by the Education Reform Act 1998, are: “to 
advise the authority upon such matters connected with religious worship in county schools 
and the religious education to be given in accordance with an agreed syllabus as the authority 
may refer to the council or as the council may see fit.” 
 
In particular, the SACRE is charged with the following responsibilities: 
 

 It can require the authority to review the Agreed Syllabus on Religious Education. 
 

 It may determine, on application by the headteacher that the requirement for Collective 
Worship in community schools to be wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian character 
shall not apply to the Collective Worship provided for some or all of its pupils in a 
particular school. 

 

 With the authority, to review the support offered for RE teaching, the methods of 
teaching employed, and teachers’ in-service professional development. 

Page 21



4 

 

 
In addition, the SACRE has a direct role in the consideration and disposal of complaints related 
to the RE curriculum or Collective Worship. The SACRE will be asked to advise where 
complaints relate t
[...]




Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 Determinations
	3.1(a)(i) Chalkhill Primary School - Determinations Application
	3.1(a)(ii) Chalkhill Primary School Determination - Letter to Parents
	3.1(a)(iii) Chalkhill Primary School Determination - Minutes from full Governing body meeting
	3.2 Cover Sheet
	3.2(b)(i) Oliver Goldsmith Primary School - Determination Application
	3.2(b)(ii) Oliver Goldsmith Primary School Determination - Review of Collective Worship

	4 2021 Census Factsheet - Religion in Brent
	Religion in Brent - overview
	Change 2011-2021

	5 LB Brent SACRE Annual Report 2020/21
	05a. Appendix 1 - Annual Report SACRE Membership List
	05b. List of Schools with a Determination

	6 General RE Update & NASACRE Briefing



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 
Thursday 9 February 2023 at 5.00 pm, held as an online meeting 

 
 

PRESENT: Basma ElShayyal (Sunni Islam, Chair), Sheralyn Snaith (Baha’i), Sally 

Strauss (Judaism), Michelle Goldsmith (Humanism), Manhar Mehta (Jainism), Steve 

Taylor (Church of England), Helen Mooney (Vice Chair), Ian Slade, Cllr Tazi Smith,  

Cllr Neil Nerva, Jen Haskew (Brent Council - Head of Setting and School Effectiveness 

Service), Helen Tulloch (Brent Council – School Effectiveness Service), Stacy Burman 

(RE Consultant), James Kinsella & Abby Shinhmar (Brent Council - Governance Team) 

 
1. Welcome and Apologies  

 
The Chair noted apologies had been received from Lesley Prior (RE 
Adviser/Consultant to SACRE), John Roche and Kim Wilson (Membership Group C) 
along with Shaun Cremin.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
It was AGREED to approve the minutes of the previous SACRE meeting held on 
Thursday 6 October 2022.  
 

3. Determinations  
 
Basma ElShayyal, Chair, advised that there were two determinations to be 
considered at the meeting - Chalkhill Primary School and Oliver Goldsmith Primary 
School. 
 
In considering the determination applications, SACRE noted: 

 The wider context of collective worship within the determination process, given 
the key nature of common values identified between different religions across 
the diverse nature of Brent as a Borough, which could be reflected within the 
practice of collective worship.  Given the nature of discussion at the meeting 
the Chair advised that she would be willing to continue these with any 
interested members, outside of the meeting. 

 The ongoing statutory requirements in relation to the circumstances in which 
community, foundation or voluntary schools may require a determination.  
Whilst there was no specific requirement within the current application process 
for Brent schools to provide examples of how worship would be undertaken in 
practice if determinations were granted, NASACRE is currently working on 
additional guidance that would include the determination process and may 
reduce the number of applications required moving forward. 

 In the meantime, SACRE recognised the good quality of the applications, 
which had been submitted for consideration. 

 



 

2 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) - 9 February 2023 

Having considered the applications, it was therefore unanimously RESOLVED (with 
each of the four membership groups voting in favour) to approve and grant the 
renewal of the following determinations: 
 
(1)  Chalkhill Primary School and 
 
(2) Oliver Goldsmith Primary School.   
 

4. 2021 Census Factsheet - Religion in Brent  
 
SACRE considered a summary factsheet detailing the results of the 2021 National 
Census pertaining to the different religions in Brent.  SACRE noted: 

 The insightful nature of the detail and key points outlined along with the 
relevance to the membership and operation of SACRE.  In noting the 
breakdown by population, the Chair felt it would also be useful to receive an 
age breakdown by religion, including (if possible) by schools.  ACTION: Jen 
Haskew agreed to gather this information to present at the next SACRE. 

 The additional work being undertaken by the Council in regards to the 
breakdown of Census data by ward, which could also be shared with SACRE 
once available.  ACTION: The Council’s Policy Team to be invited to attend 
a future meeting in order to provide a further breakdown of key census data. 

 
On this basis it was AGREED that SACRE note the Census Factsheet detailing the 
religious breakdown in Brent. 
 
 

5. LB Brent SACRE Annual Report 2020/21  
 
Stacey Burman (RE Consultant) introduced the item, which presented a final draft 
of the 2020-21 Annual Report. 
 
In considering the draft report, members noted the updated information included in 
relation to the latest 2021 National Census illustrating the diversity of the borough 
as reflected within the current SACRE membership.  In terms of the Annual Report 
SACRE noted: 

 The updates required in relation to RE subject leader network meetings and 
training had been provided separately. 

 As the Agreed Syllabus had now been approved, the link would need to be 
added to the report.  It was also agreed that the link (once available) would be 
shared via the School Headteacher Bulletins after the upcoming half term 
break with the Chair, Stacy Burman & Jen Haskew to meet in order to review 
previous concerns regarding the content on the Best Brent website regarding 
different religions and to finalise plans for a syllabus launch event.  ACTION: 
Jen Haskew 

 
Members thanked everyone involved in preparing the report and as no additional 
comments were highlighted it was RESOLVED to approve the final draft of the 
2020-21 Annual Report. 
 

6. General RE Update & NASACRE Briefing  
 



 

3 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) - 9 February 2023 

SACRE considered the latest NASACRE Briefing from February 2023 along with 
any general RE related updates. 
 
In terms of a general update, Stacy Burman advised SACRE: 

 Of the next NASACRE conference, which would be taking place on 22 May 
2023 in London. 

 That an FOI request had been submitted to all Local Authorities regarding 
SACRE funding and support.  This was in support of work being undertaken 
by NASACRE jointly with the DFE to assess how much funding and support 
each SACRE received.   

 The upcoming launch of a new website called The RE Hubs, a project being 
supported by all major national RE organisations, including the Association of 
RE Advisors and Consultants and the RE Council and universities.  The 
website would detail places of worship for all religions, have access to 
resources, projects, information about SACRE’s and an area dedicated to 
teachers’ CPD, including those run by the Church of England. The website 
would be divided into DFE regions, with Brent under London.  Teachers can 
find resources for teaching as well as details on training and faith speakers 
available to support teaching of the Agreed Syllabus curriculum in schools.  
Members of SACRE were being encouraged to view the website, which could 
also be used to share relevant materials.  

 The release of a national survey conducted with parents on their attitudes on 
the teaching of world views and RE.  In general, it was positive feedback 
gained from parents.  It was agreed that the survey data could align with the 
data gathered for the Brent Census Factsheet with SACRE also noting the 
available links and access to Brent’s Multi Faith Forum.  

 
As no further issues were raised the Chair thanked Stacey Burman and it was 
RESOLVED to note the update provided. 
 

7. Any Other Business  
 
SACRE considered and AGREED the provisional programme of dates identified for 
meetings during the 2023/24 academic year, as follows.   
 

- Thursday 13 July 2023 at 5pm 
- Wednesday 11 October 2023 at 5pm 
- Thursday 8 February 2024 at 5pm 

 
Date of Next Meeting – Thursday 13 July 2023 at 5pm 
 
The meeting closed at 6.09 pm 

 
 

Basma ElShayyal  
Chair 
 


